VEMI453A-HN2, VEMI455A-HN2, VEMI45AA-HN2
Document Number 84729
Rev. 1.0, 04-May-05
Vishay Semiconductors
1
19377
2

Marking:
Square = Pin 1 marking
“9K” = Type Code for VEMI453A-HN2
“9L” = Type Code for VEMI455A-HN2
“9M” = Type Code for VEMI45AA-HN2
SD = Date Code (Example only)
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Ratings at  25 °C, ambient temperature unless otherwise specified
Thermal Characteristics
Ratings at  25 °C, ambient temperature unless otherwise specified
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
ESD Air Discharge per IEC 61000-4-2 VESD ± 30 kV
ESD Contact Discharge per IEC 61000-4-2 VESD ± 30 kV
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Operating Temperature TJ - 40 to + 125 °C
Storage Temperature TSTG - 55 to + 150 °C
e3
9K
SD
2
Document Number 84729
Rev. 1.0, 04-May-05
VEMI453A-HN2, VEMI455A-HN2, VEMI45AA-HN2
Vishay Semiconductors
Electrical Characteristics
(TA = 25 °C unless otherwise specified) valid for each single diode between Pin 1-8 and Pin 9
Parameter Test Conditions Synbol Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Reverse Stand-Off Voltage at IR = 1 µA each Input to Pin 9 VRWM 5   V
Max. Reverse current at VR = 5 V each Input to Pin 9 IR  1 µA
Max. Output Clamping voltage at  IPP = 4 A each Input to Pin 9
Acc. IEC 61000-4-5 measured at
output pin
VC 8 V
Max. Forward Clamping voltage at IF = 4 A each Input to Pin 9
Acc. IEC 61000-4-5
VF 4.5 V
Max. Peak pulse current each Input to Pin 9
Acc. IEC 61000-4-5
IPPM - 4 4 A
Min. Reverse Breakdown Voltage each Input to Pin 9 at IR = 1 mA VBR 6.0 V
Input Capacitance each Input to Pin 9 output not
connected at
VR = 0 V ;  f = 1 MHz
CD 60 pF
ESD-Immunity each Input to Pin 9
10 pulses, both polarities Acc. IEC
6100-4-2 device not damaged
VESD  ± 30 kV V
Cut-off Frequency Measured in a 50 Ohm system f3dB  100 MHz
Line Resistance
VEMI453A-HN2
Measure between input and output;
Pin 9 = not connected; IS = 10 mA
RS  30  Ω
Line Resistance
VEMI455A-HN2
Measure between input and output;
Pin 9 = not connected; IS = 10 mA
RS  50  Ω
Line Resistance
VEMI45AA-HN2
Measure between input and output;
Pin 9 = not connected; IS = 10 mA
RS  100  Ω
VEMI453A-HN2, VEMI455A-HN2, VEMI45AA-HN2
Document Number 84729